ITM. / ART. 1902468
Model # - FC1003CETred
OUTDOOR FIREPLACE
IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE

REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
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Important Information:
e Please check your local regulations prior to using this item. Some municipalities have restrictions and requirements.

e For outdoor and household use only. Not for commercial use.

¢ Do not use on wood decks or any wooden surfaces. For use on nonflammable surfaces such as slate, stone, or brick.

¢ Burn WOOD logs only. DO NOT USE for burning coal, hardwood lump charcoal, leaves or any other combustible materials.

¢ Keep flammable or combustible objects away from the fireplace.
¢ Not for use by children. Always keep children and pets a safe distance from the fireplace.

* Use the fireplace with caution. When using the fireplace, the exterior parts,including the mesh,sides,handle and chimney
can become extremely hot and unsafe to touch with unprotected hands. Touching any part of the exterior with unprotected
hands could result in serious injury or burns. Use extreme caution when in use. Use the fire poker with caution and always
use a heat-resistant pad or glove when handling.

¢ Always extinguish fire completely after use; never leave a fire unattended.

¢ Clean and dry the product completely after every use. Make sure all parts are completely cool before cleaning.
« California Propostition 65

A WARNING! This product can expose you to chemicals including carbon monoxide and other combustion

byproducts known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For
more information go to: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Important:
For customer service, technical information or replacement parts email:info@nwsourcing.com or call

our toll free number for assistance 1-877-460-1990 (English).Monday to Friday,8:00am to 4:00pm
(Eastern Standard Time).



Merrigay Steskal
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Part List

Hardware list

Part Description Diagram
A Base
B Foot
C Front Door
D Left Screen i
E Right Screen e
F Roof
G Finial
H Chimney
I Chimney
J Cap
K Cooking Grill
L Log Rack
M Fire Bowl
N Ash Pan
O Poker
P Door Handle AT

O

Fire Bowl Handle

STEP Description Qty Diagram
M6 X 14mm Cross
9 EWWW
1 Head Bolt @
M6 Flang Nut
M6 X 14mm Cross
2 EWWW
Head Bolt @
3 M6 Wing Nut /l%!
D)
4 M6 Wing Nut /“/&
M5 X 12mm Cross
! Head Bolt (]]l]ﬂl]]l]ﬂﬂl @
M5 X 25mm Flat—head ]I]]]]]]]]]II]]]]]]]]
8 CIroSS Screw @
M6 X 10mm Flat—head ]I]]]]]Iﬂ]]]]
CIroSS Screw 4 @
M6 Round Nut @ ©
9
M6 X 14mm Cross
3 Emwm
Head Bolt @
M6 Nut 3 @
M6 Wrench 1 észfffigz
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Step 1: Attach the Feet (B ) to the Base (A).




Step 3: Attach the Assembled Door(C,D & E) to the Base(A).
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Step 4: Attach the Assembled (F) to the Door(C)and Screen panels(D)&(E).
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Step 5: Place Chimney section (H) on top of Roof (F) and twist slowly until the slots align
with the tabs and lock into place. Be sure to turn clockwise until tight and secure.
Step 6: Place Chimney section (I) on top of Chimney section (H)
and twist slowly until the tabs align with the slots and lock
into place. Be sure to turn clockwise until tight and secure.

Step 7: Attach the Finial(G)to Cap(J), Place the Cap(J)onto the Chimney (1)
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Step 8: Attach the Handle(P) to the Door(C)

Step 9: Attach Ash Pan(N) to underside of Fire Bowl(M),also attach the 2 Handles(Q)
to upside of the Fire Bowl(M).Place Log Rack(L) into Fire Bowl(M)
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Step 10: Insert Grill (K ) Top into Grill Stop depending on desired height

N >

Care instructions:

If cleaning is required, gently wash your fireplace with a sponge using mild, environmentally friendly soap and
water. Do not use bleach, chemicals, abrasive cleaners or wire brushes when cleaning your fireplace. Do not use
a power washer. After cleaning, rinse well and allow to air dry.

To repair any scratches, nicks or chips on the finish, purchase matching touch-up paint that is suitable for metal,
outdoor and high temperature use. Closely follow the instructions provided on the paint can.

Cleaning and care of the cookinggrill. After cooking on your grate you can allow any accumulated residue to
burn off. This will reduce the amount of cleaning required for the grill and inside of the fireplace. Once the fire

and embers have died down and cooled off, gently brush any loose particles from the grate with a grill brush. Do
not attempt while the grate is hot! Let it cool first. For a more thorough cleaning you can use mild soap and water.

Remove ashes from the bottom fire bowl. It is important to remove the accumulated ashes from the fire bowl
when they are cold. Ashes absorb moisture and may promote premature rusting and will also prevent the proper
air flow required for grilling.



ITM. / ART. 1902468

MODELE# - FC1003CETred
FOYER D’EXTERIEUR

IMPORTANT, A CONSERVER POUR DE FUTURS
BESOINS DE REFERENCE : A LIRE SOIGNEUSEMENT
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Informations importantes :

* Vérifier les réglementations locales avant d'utiliser cet article. Certaines municipalités ont des restrictions et des
exigences.
e Pour usage extérieur et domestique seulement. Ne pas utiliser & des fins commerciales.
e Ne pas utiliser sur les terrasses en bois ni sur aucune surface en bois. Pour utiliser sur des surfaces
ininflammables comme l'ardoise, la pierre ou la brique.
* Ne brdler que des blches de BOIS. NE PAS UTILISER pour briler du charbon, des morceaux de charbon de
bois dur, des feuilles ou tout autre matériau combustible.
e Garder les objets inflammables ou combustibles loin du foyer.
* Ne pas laisser les enfants utiliser ce produit. Garder toujours les enfants et les animaux domestiques a une
distance sécuritaire du foyer.
¢ Utiliser le foyer avec prudence. Lors de l'utilisation du foyer, les parties extérieures, y compris le grillage, les
cOtés, la poignée et la cheminée peuvent devenir extrémement chaudes et dangereuses a toucher avec des
mains non protégées. Toucher n'importe quelle partie de I'extérieur du foyer avec les mains non protégées peut
entrainer des blessures graves ou des brdlures. Faire preuve d'une extréme prudence lors de l'utilisation. Utiliser
le tisonnier avec prudence et toujours utiliser un coussinet ou un gant résistant a la chaleur lors de la
manipulation.
Toujours éteindre complétement le feu aprés usage ; ne jamais laisser un feu sans surveillance.
Nettoyer et assécher complétement le produit aprés chaque utilisation. S'assurer que toutes les piéces sont
complétement refroidies avant le nettoyage.
Proposition 65 de la Californie
A AVERTISSEMENT ! Ce produit peut vous exposer a des produits chimiques, y compris le monoxyde de
carbone et d'autres sous-produits de combustion connus dans I'Etat de la Californie pour causer le cancer et
des anomalies congénitales ou autres troubles liés a la reproduction. Pour de plus amples informations :
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

Important:
Pour obtenir un service aprés-vente, des renseignements techniques ou des piéces de rechange,
écrivez a info@nwsourcing.com ou composez notre numéro sans frais 1-877-460-1990 (anglais) pour obtenir de
I'aide. Du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h a 16 h (heure normale de I'Est)




Liste des piéces Liste de quincaillerie

Pieces Description  |Quantité Quantité ETAPE Description Quantité Quantité
Boulon cruciforme 9
A Base 1 M6x 14 mm
1 -
Ecrou a collerette
B Pied 3 M6 9
2 Boulon cruciforme 5
M6x 14 mm
C Porte avant 1
3 | EcrouaoreillesM6 | 3
- 4 | Ecrou aoreilles M6 | 3
D Grillage gauche 1 . Boulon cruciforme |
M5x 12 mm
8 Vis cruciforme a téte
plate M5x 25 mm 1
il droi Vis cruciforme & téte
E | Grilagedroit | 1 | || plate M6x 10 mm 4
Ecrou rond M6 4
. 9 .
F Toit 1 Boulon cruciforme 3
‘ M6x 14 mm
G Faiteau 1 @ Ecrou M6 3
Clé anglaise M6 1
H Cheminée 1
Cheminée 1
J Capuchon 1

K |Grille de cuisson 1

L Support a 1
blches
M Vasque a feu 1
3 1 i
Bac a cendres ":‘3::f:;:§§§§‘§§§?‘ 5
Redegssecete’:
o) Tisonnier 1 =

P Poignée de la porte 1

Poignée de la
Q vasque a feu




Etape 1 : Fixez les pieds (B) a la Base (A).

Etape 2 : Assemblez la porte avant (C), le grillage gauche (D)
et le grillage droit (E)
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Fixez I'assemblage de la porte (C,D&E) a la base (A).
grillagés (D) et (E).

-

Etape 4 : Fixez les assemblages (F) a la porte (C) et aux panneaux

Etape 3

Step 4
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Etape 5 : Placez la section de cheminée (H) par dessus le toit (F) et tournez lentement
jusqu'a ce que les fentes s'alignent avec les reperes et s'enclenchent en place. Assurez-
vous de tourner dans le sens horaire jusqu'a ce que tout soit bien serré et bien fixé.

Etape 6: Placez la section de cheminée (l) par dessus la section de cheminée (H) et tournez-
la lentement jusqu'a ce que les repéres s'alignent avec les fentes et s'enclenchent en place.
Assurez-vous de tourner dans le sens horaire jusqu'a ce que tout soit bien serré et bien fixé.

Etape 7 : Fixer le fleuron(G) au capuchon(J), Placez le capuchon (J) sur la cheminée (I)

Etape 6
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Etape 8 : Fixez la poignée (P) a la porte (C)
Etape 9 : Fixez le bac a cendres (N) en dessous de la vasque a feu (M), fixez

également les 2 poignées (Q) au dessus de la vasque a feu (M). Placez le
support a bdches (L) dans la vasque a feu (M).

IR REERIIN
s satatotstesososorssel
IRRIRRLRLLRLLRKY

9

o9t

SRR A= TSR
K2R 57 FEILS
RSB TTT RN
(RS 4 KK
RIS ||| Bss88858
SSERIK] SKERRIK
RSEKIIIS [RREEKN
RRIIEELES ootototetetede!
KSR [RRRRLK)
RN [ROBEEEE
[ BR08RS $5050560854)

S
S
<5
o
oo
S
oo
S
X

o
oo
o0
%
55
%5
%S
55
%
25
bt

%
15%%
R

KK
IR
sselstetetel

=
0

&
8

pat

R
o

&
AR

.......:02%?:3:35231« —
IR
RRBEKKY
R
RERRRRIIDY J
RERRRRRI)
wpp&m.g.g,:,:\
<

11



12

Etape 10 : Insérez la grille de cuisson (K) dans le butoir de grille
selon la hauteur désirée.

N >

Consignes d'entretien :
Si un nettoyage est nécessaire, laver doucement a I'eau avec une éponge et un savon doux et écologique.
Ne pas utiliser d'eau de Javel, de produits chimiques, de nettoyants abrasifs ou de brosses métalliques
pour nettoyer votre foyer. Ne pas utiliser de laveuse a pression. Aprés le nettoyage, bien rincer et laisser
sécher a l'air libre.

Pour réparer les égratignures, entailles ou ébréchures sur le fini, il faut utiliser une peinture de
retouche assortie qui convient au métal, pour l'extérieur et pour une utilisation a température
élevée. Suivre attentivement les instructions fournies sur le pot de peinture.

Nettoyage et entretien de la grille de cuisson. Apres la cuisson sur votre grille, laisser brdler
les résidus accumulés. Cela réduira la quantité de nettoyage nécessaire pour la grille et
l'intérieur du foyer. Une fois le feu et les braises éteints et refroidis, brossez doucement les
particules se détachant de la grille a I'aide d'une brosse a barbecue. Ne pas tenter de nettoyer
tant que la grille est chaude ! Laisser refroidir d'abord. Pour un nettoyage plus en profondeur,
utiliser du savon doux et de l'eau.

Retirer les cendres du fond de la vasque a feu. Il est important d'enlever les cendres
accumulées dans la vasque a feu lorsqu'elles sont froides. Les cendres absorbent I'humidité et
peuvent favoriser la rouille prématurée et empécher la bonne circulation de I'air nécessaire au
grillage.



ITM. / ART. 1902468
MODELO# - FC1003CETred

CHIMENEA PARA EXTERIORES
IMPORTANTE: CONSERVE PARA FUTURA

REFERENCIA.LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE
-

Informacién importante:

¢ Revise las disposiciones legales de su localidad antes de comenzar a utilizar este producto. Algunas regiones cuentan con
ciertas restricciones o requisitos especificos.

e Para uso doméstico en exteriores solamente. No autorizado para uso comercial.

¢ No lo instale sobre cubiertas o superficies de madera. Utilicelo Gnicamente en superficies no inflamables, como losa, piedra o
ladrillo.

e Utilicelo con leiia de MADERA solamente. NO LO UTILICE para encender carbdn mineral, trozos de carbén vegetal, hojas
secas o cualquier otro material combustible.

¢ Mantenga alejado de cualquier objeto combustible o inflamable.

¢ No debe ser utilizado por niflos. Mantenga a los nifnos y las mascotas a una distancia considerable para su seguridad.

e Utilice esta chimenea con precaucion. Al encenderla, las partes externas, incluyendo la malla, los costados, el asa y el conducto
de aire podrian calentarse demasiado y seria peligroso tocarlos sin la debida proteccion; resultando en lesiones o quemaduras
graves. Sea sumamente cuidadoso al utilizar la chimenea y su atizador, asegurandose de tomarlo siempre con guantes o con
un pafio de tela para su proteccion.

¢ Cuando termine de utilizarlo, apague el fuego por completo. Nunca deje la chimenea encendida desatendida.

e Limpie y seque por completo la chimenea después de cada uso. Aseglrese de que las partes estén completamente frias antes
de limpiarla.

e Proposicién 65 de California
A\ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo a sustancias quimicas, incluido el monéxido de carbono y

otros elementos combustibles, que el Estado de California reconoce como causantes de cancer, defectos de
nacimiento u otros dafios reproductivos. Para mayor informacion, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Importante:

Para servicio al cliente, informacion técnica o reemplazo de partes del producto, escribanos a
info@nwsourcing.com o llame a nuestro teléfono gratuito de atencidn al cliente: 1-877-460-1990
(solo en inglés), de lunes a viernes de 8:00 am a 4:00 pm (hora del Este, E.U.A.)

Correo y teléfono no validos en México.
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Lista de partes

Lista de piezas

Parte Descripcién  |Cant. Diagrama
A Base 1
B Pata 3
C Puerta frontal 1 g
K3 ::o:
D Malla lateral 1
izquierda S
E Malla lateral 1
derecha
F Campana 1
G Pinaculo 1 4;5
H Conducto de 1
aire
&2
Conducto de 1
| aire
J Tapa 1
K Parrilla 1
para cocinar
L Rejilla para lena 1
M Brasero 1
N Contenedor 1
para ceniza
O Atizador 1
Asa de la puerta 1
Q Asas del brasero 2

14

Paso Descripcion Cant.| Diagrama
M6 X 14 mm
Tornillo cabeza 9 (]]lll]ll]l]l]lll @
de cruz
1
Tuerca con
reborde M6 9
M6 X 14 mm
2 Tornillo cabeza 6 {]]]I]I]]I]I]I]I] @
de cruz
Tuerca de 3 @i
3 mariposa M6 //‘l
4 Tuerca de 3 //‘@i\
mariposa M6 l
M5 X 12 mm
7 Tornillo cabeza 1 (]]]]I]I]]I]I]I]I @
de cruz
M5 X 25 mm
8 Tornillo de cabeza 1 Dﬂﬂﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂ]ﬂ]]]]@
plana en cruz
M6 X 10 mm
Tornillo de cabeza 4 D]]]]]]]]]]]]] @
plana en cruz
Tuerca
cipula M6 4 @ ©
9 M6 X 14 mm
Tornillo cabeza 3
de cruz
Tuerca M6 3 @
Llave M6 1 ﬁ

4
TR

255

oy




Paso 1: Ajuste las Patas (B) en la Base (A).

Paso 2: Ensamble la Puerta frontal (C), la Malla lateral izquierda (D)
y la Malla lateral derecha (E).

15



Inserte y ajuste el ensamblaje de la Puerta frontal y las

Paso 3

Mallas laterales (C, D y E) en la Base (A).
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Ensamble la Campana (F) con la Puerta frontal (C) y las Mallas laterales (D y E).

Paso 4
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Paso 5: Ensamble el Conducto de aire (H) sobre la Campana (F). Enrésquelo hasta

gue las ranuras y las pestafias estén alineadas y embonen perfectamente. Aseg
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de las manecillas del reloj hasta quedar apretado.
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Paso 6: Ensamble el Conducto de aire (I) sobre el Conducto de aire (H). Enr
las ranuras y las pestafias estén alineadas y embonen perfectamente. Aseg

direccion de las manecillas del reloj hasta quedar apretado.
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lla para lefia (L) dentro del Brasero (M).

Coloque la Re

las dos Asas (Q) al Brasero (M)
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Paso 10: Inserte la Parrilla (K) dentro de la chimenea a la altura deseada.

N v

Instrucciones de cuidado:

Si requiere limpieza, lave el producto con cuidado con una esponja utilizando agua y jabdn ecolégico suave. No
utilice blanqueador, sustancias quimicas, limpiadores abrasivos ni cepillos de alambre. No utilice maquinas
limpiadoras a presién. Después de limpiar, enjuague bien y deje secar al aire.

Para eliminar cualquier rayadura, raspdn o marca en el acabado, compre una lata de pintura de retoque para
metal del mismo color que la chimenea, que sea para exteriores y resistente a altas temperaturas. Siga atenta-
mente las instrucciones contenidas en la lata de pintura.

Limpieza y cuidado de la parrilla para cocinar. Después de cocinar en la parrilla, puede dejar que cualquier
residuo acumulado se queme por completo. Esto reducird la cantidad de residuos a limpiar en la parrillay
dentro de la chimenea. Una vez que el fuego y las brasas se hayan apagado por completo y la parrilla se haya
enfriado, cepille suavemente y retire cualquier residuo de la parrilla con un cepillo metalico apropiado. iNo
intente limpiarla mientras siga caliente! Deje que se enfrie antes de hacerlo. Para una limpieza mas profunda,
utilice jabdn suave y agua.

Retire las cenizas del brasero inferior. Es importante retirar las cenizas acumuladas del brasero una vez que se
hayan enfriado. Las cenizas absorben la humedad, aceleran la oxidacién del producto y obstruyen el flujo de
aire necesario para la coccidén de los alimentos en la parrilla.
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Distributed by:

Costco Wholesale Corporation
P.O. Box 34535
Seattle, WA 98124-1535
USA
1-800-774-2678
Www.costco.com

Costco Wholesale Australia Pty Ltd

17-21 Parramatta Road
Lidcombe NSW 2141
Australia
WWW.costco.com.au

Costco Wholesale Iceland ehf.
Kauptin 3-7, 210 Gardabaer
Iceland
WWW.COStCOo.is

Costco Wholesale Korea, Ltd.
40, lljik-ro
Gwangmyeong-si
Gyeonggi-do, 14347, Korea
1899-9900
WWW.COStco.co.kr

Costco Wholesale Sweden AB
Saluvagen 5
187 66 Taby
Sweden

Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.*
415 W. Hunt Club Road
Ottawa, Ontario
K2E 1C5, Canada
1-800-463-3783
www.costco.ca
* faisant affaire au Québec sous
le nom les Entrepdts Costco

Costco Wholesale UK Ltd /
Costco Online UK Ltd
Hartspring Lane
Watford, Herts
WD25 8JS
United Kingdom
01923 213113
Www.costco.co.uk

Costco France
1 avenue de Bréhat
91140 Villebon-sur-Yvette
France
0180450110
www.costco.fr

Costco Wholesale New Zealand Limited
2 Gunton Drive
Westgate
Auckland 0814
New Zealand

Importado por:
Importadora Primex S.A. de C.V.
Blvd. Magnocentro No. 4
San Fernando La Herradura
Huixquilucan, Estado de México
C.P. 52765
RFC: IPR-930907-S70
(55)-5246-5500
WWW.COStCO.com.mx

Costco Wholesale Spain S.L.U.
Poligono Empresarial Los Gavilanes
C/ Agustin de Betancourt, 17
28906 Getafe (Madrid) Espafia
NIF: B86509460
900 111 155
WWW.costco.es

Costco Wholesale Japan Ltd.
3-1-4 lkegami-Shincho
Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi,
Kanagawa 210-0832 Japan
0570-200-800
WWW.COStC0.Co.jp

Costco (China) Investment Co., Ltd.
Room 1003, Block 2, 2388 Xiupu Road,
Pudong New Area, Shanghai
China 201315
+86-21-6257-7065

MADE IN CHINA / FABRIQUE EN CHINE / HECHO EN CHINA
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